
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: 

ADOPTED: REJECTED: STRICKEN: 

INTRODUCED: February 27, 2023 

AN ORDINANCE 2023-070 

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to 
execute an Exercise of Renewal Option and Second Amendment to Operating and Maintenance 
Agreement between the City of Richmond and Richmond First Tee, for the purpose of providing 
for the use by Richmond First Tee of City-owned real estate known as the Elson Redmond 
Memorial Driving Range located at 400 School Street to provide golf, learning facilities, and 
educational programs for area youth. 

Patron – Mayor Stoney 

Approved as to form and legality 
by the City Attorney 

PUBLIC HEARING:  MAR 27 2023 AT 6 P.M. 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond,

be and is hereby authorized to execute an Exercise of Renewal Option and Second Amendment 

to Operating and Maintenance Agreement between the City of Richmond and Richmond First 

Tee, for the purpose of providing for the use by Richmond First Tee of City-owned real estate 

known as the Elson Redmond Memorial Driving Range located at 400 School Street to provide 

golf, learning facilities, and educational programs for area youth.  The Exercise of Renewal 

9 0

MAR 27 2023



2 

Option and Second Amendment to Operating and Maintenance Agreement shall be approved as 

to form by the City Attorney and shall be substantially in the form of the document attached to 

this ordinance. 

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.



City of Richmond 
Intracity Correspondence 

O&R REQUEST 

DATE: January 31, 2023 EDITION: 1 

TO:   The Honorable Members of City Council 

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor 

THROUGH: J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer 

THROUGH:  Sharon Ebert, DCAO for Economic and Community Development 

THROUGH: Reginald E. Gordon, DCAO for Human Services 

FROM: Christopher E. Frelke, Director of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities 

RE: Richmond First Tee Golf Operation and Maintenance Agreement. 

ORD. OR RES. No. 

PURPOSE:  To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to renew an agreement by and between 
the City of Richmond, and the Richmond First Tee for the Operation Maintenance of the golf 
facility and property known as the Elson Redmond Memorial Driving Range (and adjacent city-
owned land located off School Street in Richmond, Virginia) for the common purpose to better 
impact the lives of area youth and community by providing golf, learning facilities, and educa-
tional programs that promote character and skill development and life-enhancing values through 
the games of golf. 

REASON:  To renew an Operation and Maintenance Agreement adopted March 20, 2002, and 
May 1, 2008. The Agreement will be used to continue providing program instruction, scholarships 
for participants into the Richmond First Tee Golf Program and currently is set to expire April 30, 
2023. 

RECOMMENDATION:  The Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities rec-
ommends approval of this request. 

BACKGROUND:  The City and Richmond First Tee has entered into an Operation Maintenance 
Agreement dated March 20, 2002, and May 1, 2008, and July 1, 2013, with the City of 
Richmond to develop and manage, a youth golf center providing capital improvements, 
Operational and Maintenance Services for the Elson Redmond Memorial Golf Driving 
Range, consisting of a three (3) hole par three (3) course, a three (3) hold tot course, a 
clubhouse and storage facility.

2023-048
By CAO Office at 1:59 pm, Feb 02, 2023

lowerydw
Received



O&R Request 

Page 2 of 2 

 

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: N/A. 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: None 

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY:  No. 

REVENUE TO CITY:  None. 

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption 

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE:  February 27, 2023 

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  March 13, 2023 

REQUESTED AGENDA:  Consent Agenda 

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE:  Land Use, Housing and Transportation Com-
mittee 

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: None 

AFFECTED AGENCIES:  Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities 

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.:  99-R84-89; 2010-139-133; 2013-114-111. 

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S):  None.  

ATTACHMENTS:  First Tee Golf Operations and Maintenance Agreement.  

STAFF:  Christopher Frelke, Director – Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities 

646-1128





1/31/2023






































